
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
TIME: 5:30 pm 
 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall,  

115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Housing Scrutiny Commission 
 
Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Chamund (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors Ali, Aqbany, Crewe, Fonseca, Gee and Pantling 
 
Members of the Housing Scrutiny Commission are invited to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
Members of the Economic Development, Transport and Climate 
Emergency Scrutiny Commission 
 
Councillors Joel, Councillors Fonseca, Porter, Rae Bhatia, Sandhu 
Valand, Waddington and Whittle 
 
Members of the Economic Development, Transport and Climate Emergency 
Scrutiny Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the 
item on the Local Plan proposals listed overleaf (Agenda Item 6, Appendix B). 
 

 
 

For Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer contacts: 
 

Jason Tyler (Democratic Support Officer) 
Tel: 0116 454 6359, e-mail: Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk 

 

Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Support Officer): 
Tel: 0116 454 6343, e-mail: Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk 

 

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 

mailto:Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk


 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  However, on occasion, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 

Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable viewing a 
meeting in person because of the infection risk.   
 

Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at this link: 
http://www.leices
[...]
 Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 
advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc.. 
 

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
 

Jason Tyler: 
Tel: 0116 454 6359 
e-mail: Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
Pages 1-6 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Commission held on 1 
August 2022 are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a 
correct record. 
  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received in 
accordance with Council procedures.  
 
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS 
OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case received in accordance with Council 
procedures.  
 
 

6. LEICESTER LOCAL PLAN (2020 - 2036) - PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION ON SUBMISSION PLAN 
(REGULATION 19)  

 

Appendix B 
Pages 7-128 

 The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submits a report 
which outlines the main strategies and policies of the submission City of 
Leicester Local Plan for public consultation in November 2022. 



 

 
A presentation will also be made at the meeting covering the report and related 
details. 
 
Members of the Economic Development, Transport and Climate 
Emergency Scrutiny Commission have been invited to participate for this 
item. 
 
 

7. HOUSING CRISIS IN LEICESTER - SCRUTINY 
REVIEW REPORT  

 

Appendix C 
Pages 129-196 

 The Chair of the Task Group presents the Scrutiny Review “Housing Crisis in 
Leicester”. 
  
 

8. DISTRICT HEATING SERVICE CHARGES  
 

Appendix D 
Pages 197-208 
 

 The Director of Housing submits a report, which asks the Commission to 
comment on the report due to be considered by Full Council on 29 September 
2022. 
  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix E 
Pages 209-211 
 

 The Commission’s Work Programme is submitted for information and 
comment. 
  
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 1 AUGUST 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Chamund (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Fonseca      Councillor Pantling 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Councillor Cutkelvin – Assistant City Mayor (Housing and Education) 

  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali, Aqbany and Gee. 

 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest separate from those recorded in the 

Members’ Register. 
 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 6 June 
2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
 

16. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 AGREED: 

To note the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny Commissions as set out 
in the Council’s Constitution. 

 

 

1

Appendix A



2 
 

 
17. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 
 
 AGREED: 

To note the membership of the Commission for 2022/23 as follows: 
 
Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Chamund (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ali 
Councillor Aqbany 
Councillor Fonseca 
Councillor Gee 
Councillor Pantling 
Councillor Crewe 

 
 

18. DATES OF COMMISSION MEETINGS 
 
 AGREED: 

To note meeting dates of the Commission for 202/23 as follows: 
 
Mon 6 June 2022 
Mon 1 August 2022 
Mon 19 September 2022 
Mon 7 November 2022 
Mon 9 January 2023 
Mon 27 February 2023 

 
 

19. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Petitions had been received, in 

accordance with Council procedures. 
 
 

20. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Questions, Representations or 

Statements of Case had been received, in accordance with Council 
procedures. 
 
 

21. RENT ARREARS YEAR END REPORT 
 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report, which informed Members of the 

rent arrears progress over the full financial year, from April 2021 to March 
2022.  
 
It was reported that at the end of the financial year to 3 April 2022 the cash 
amount outstanding was £1.577m, for current tenant rent arrears within the 

2



3 
 

general housing stock. This was 12% lower than at the same point in the 
previous financial year and the lowest for the last 4 years.  
 
It was noted that the proportion of rent collected between April to March 2022 
was 99.86% which was above target. The team had actively supported tenants 
to apply for Discretionary Housing Payments and a 6% decrease in awards 
compared to the previous financial year was noted.  The data concerning 
Universal Credit and the assistance provided by the Team in partnership with 
her Housing Options Service was also acknowledged, particularly regarding 
households at risk of homelessness.  It was also reported that only 7 evictions 
were carried out over the past year since the eviction ban was lifted in June 
2021. This was the lowest number of evictions since the inception of the 
specialist rent team.  In terms of the low number of evictions, it was noted that 
3 of the cases related to anti-social behaviour and not because of rent arrears. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor (Housing and Education) commented on the 
excellent work of the Team and made a comparison to the private sector where 
significantly more cases were heard at Court.  The work in ensuring that 
support was provided to Council tenants was welcomed and encouraged. 
 
The Chair referred to the positive outcomes, where a more support-led 
approach had been carried out compared to enforcement.  The support and 
interpretation of the Discretionary Housing Payments compared with the 
previous year was also recognised.  It was suggested that benchmarking and 
comparisons to other authorities in the region could be extended. 
 
AGREED: 

That the report and update be noted. 
 
 

22. HOUSING MANIFESTO DELIVERY - UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report, which provided an update setting 

out progress on delivery of the Labour manifesto commitments made in 2019. 
 
It was reported that overall good progress had been made with the delivery of 
the manifesto commitments with a large proportion of the manifesto 
commitments having been delivered in full.  The report focussed upon those 
that remained live and in progress. 
 
It was confirmed that the homelessness strategy work was in development and 
the Communications Team had been engaged in progressing the issue, with a 
report expected to be submitted to the Commission in due course. 
 
The delays in adopting the new Local Plan had been significant and the need 
to meet the target of providing new homes was emphasised.  The associated 
work of the safeguarding and homelessness teams was noted.  The planned 
improvements to the Dawn Centre and other strategic improvements to support 
the homeless were reported and noted. 
 

3



4 
 

The Chair commented on the praise received concerning the refugee 
resettlement programme. 
 
The Director of Housing concluded by stating that there was a limited 
opportunity for development, given the lack of available land to develop new 
housing.  The consultation on the Local Plan was ongoing but challenges were 
evident in terms of available sites attractive to house builders. 
 
It was suggested that the progress of the Local Plan and the challenges 
concerning housing developments should be reported to the Commission in 
due course. 
 
AGREED: 

That the progress made with the Key Housing Strategic Priorities be 
noted. 

 
 

23. UPDATE ON HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME 
 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report, which provided information on the 

Economic Development Needs Assessment (HEDNA) 2017.  It had been 
concluded that Leicester’s estimated level of Affordable Housing Need per 
annum for the period 2011-31 was 786. The average number of Affordable 
Housing completions achieved per year during the period 2011/12 – 2018/19 
was 156; less than 20% of the evidenced need. 
 
Associated to the previous item, it was noted that the Manifesto included an 
ambitious target to achieve 1,500 more council, social and extra care homes, a 
delivery target that was at least double the completions achieved in any prior 
administration. 
 
The Chair commented on the HEDNA data across from 2011 to 2031 and 
stated that there were increasing numbers of older people in the city who might 
need 
[...]
m implementing the adaptions programme. 
 
AGREED: 

That the presentation and update be noted. 
 
 

26. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted for information and 

comment. 
 
 

27. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.08 pm. 

 
 

5





  

 

 

 

 

Leicester Local Plan (2020 - 2036) 

Public Consultation on Submission Plan 

(Regulation 19) 

 
For consideration by:  

Housing Scrutiny Commission 

Economic Development, Transport and Climate Emergency 

Scrutiny Commission 

 

 

Date: 22 September 2022 

Lead Directors:  

Andrew L Smith 

Chris Burgin 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7

Appendix B



 

 

Useful information 
 
◼ Ward(s) affected: all 

◼ Report author: Fabian D’Costa 

◼ Author contact details: 0116 454 2974 

◼ Report version number: 1 

 

 
1. Summary 
 
The report outlines the main strategies and policies of the submission City of Leicester 
Local Plan for public consultation in November 2022. 
 
A presentation will be made at the Scrutiny Commission meeting covering this report 
and related details.  
 

 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
That the key local plan strategies, policies, site allocations, and provisions for 
consultation be noted with any associated comments. 
 

 
 

 
3. Draft Local Plan 
 
3.1 Background 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires all local planning authorities 
to produce a local plan. In view of this officers have been working on a new plan which 
will replace the current core strategy (2014) and saved policies from the previous local 
plan of 2006. The key consultation stages are shown in section 4 below. 

 
The draft plan will cover the period 2020 – 2036 and seeks to: 

 

• Meet the needs for homes, jobs, shopping, and leisure 

• Allocate sites for development including strategic development sites 

• Protect important sites such as those with heritage value 

• Set clear policies that guide decisions on planning applications 

• The plan is required to be viable and deliverable  
 
This will be the final consultation before the plan is submitted to the independent 
Planning Inspectorate for an Examination in Public (EIP) early next year.  
 

 

8



 

 

 

3.2 Previous ‘Reg 18’ Local Plan Consultation  

 

• Previous consultation on the Draft Leicester Local Plan (Reg 18) was delayed 

due to the COVID-19 Pandemic until September - December 2020 

 

• All policies and proposed site allocations have been reviewed in the context of 

the consultation responses received and comments from Scrutiny Commissions 

made at the Regulation 18 Consultation stage. Revisions to the list of proposed 

development sites have also had to be made following consultation and as a 

result of the withdrawal of some proposed allocations by site promotors.  

 

• Comments from previous Scrutiny Commission meetings held at the last local 

plan consultation stage have been considered and responses provided as set 

out in appendix 1.  

 

3. 3 Key Strategies and Policies in the draft Local Plan 

 

• Housing need for the city over the plan period is 39,424 dwellings (2,464 

dwellings per annum). 

 

• This is an increase of 12,512 dwellings from the Reg 18 previous plan due to 

Central Government publishing a new standard method for calculating housing 

need. This resulted in our housing need increasing by 35%, adding a further 

9,712 homes to our need between 2020 and 2036. In March 2022 the 

Government published new data (affordability ratios) which increased housing 

need in the city by a further 2,800 homes to 2036.  

 

• However, there will be an insufficient supply of land available in the city, which 

means there will be a shortfall of approximately 18,700 dwellings and 23 ha of 

employment land. 

 

• A Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) on the redistribution of 18,700 unmet 
housing need and 23ha of employment within Leicester and Leicestershire was 
approved in April and would support our Local Plan progressing 
[...]
harmen Rahman 
Councillor Sue Waddington 
Councillor Paul Westley (Chair of the Commission) 
Councillor Geoff Whittle 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

131



 

2 | P a g e  
 

Chair’s Foreword 
 

 
I would firstly like to thank the many members from across the authority who took the 
time and trouble to take part in this review.  Membership came from not just the 
Housing Scrutiny Commission but all members who were not executive members were 
invited to attend, and the expertise and observations they provided were deeply 
appreciated.    
 
On behalf of the Task Group, I would also like to thank the many officers, from inside 
the housing department and across other departments, for the contributions they have 
made to the work. 
 
The review was prompted by a range of factors, but most keenly felt was the erosion 
of affordable social housing through the right to buy mechanism which has put a choke 
on housing for those who most directly need it. 
 
One of the upshots of the review was to look to capture and use the very detailed 
knowledge that members have within their own communities and reflected the many 
comments and observations that came from members and their knowledge of local 
issues.  
 
While a shortage of new social rented housing was a contributing feature of the 
housing crisis, a full range was highlighted, including problems facing those who own 
their own homes or living in the private rented sector (PRS). 
 
Members recognise the value of the PRS, while also pointing to adverse issues within 
the sector, particularly high rents, poor housing, antisocial behaviour by tenants and 
landlords who fail to maintain fully the homes occupied by their tenants.   
 
Frustration with the planning system, which appears to freeze potential housing sites 
out of the reach of housing providers, and by extension was beyond the reach of those 
in greatest need, was also a feature of the review.   
 
The related developing c
[...]
olutions (including greater provision of social housing) 
for the city’s more significant sites should be proposed. 

152



 

23 | P a g e  
 

(iv) The review could to some extent consider how some services to 
tenants could be improved such as improvements to home 
maintenance.  It was accepted that the review will primarily focus on 
the key themes that contribute to the housing crisis and the overall 
shortage of housing, and that issues that relate to various channels 
of LCC service delivery would be raised, and in many cases, it may 
be recommended for these to be examined as part of the Housing 
Scrutiny Work Programme. 

(v) In addition to improvements to home maintenance, one issue 
suggested for separate exploration by the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission concerned the process behind void property and the 
need to understand more about void turnaround times.   

(vi) The issue of imposing rent caps was raised, with it being noted that 
this may be an area to seek further exploration by national 
government.   

(vii) Consideration could be given in seeking the views of Housing 
Associations/Shelter on the issues faced by the housing crisis.    

(viii) Further information was sought in respect of the level of 
overcrowding that related specifically to City Council tenants.   

(ix) It was also questioned whether land owned by the city council 
beyond the LCC boundary could be utilised to help fulfil house 
building requirements.  Chris sought to find out more detail.   

 
Next Steps 
 
- A programme of further task group meetings should be arranged 

throughout the summer.   
- That the next meeting would focus on the need to provide more 

homes and would examine the challenges to house building with the 
Head of Planning and other key internal stakeholders.   

- Further sessions would then be held to cover the broader themes set 
out in Chris’ presentation and suggested by members as above. 

- Consideration was needed in respect of the involvement of e
[...]
 
 
Local Plan consultation (with members of 
EDTC invited 
 
District Heating 
 

 
 
Jerry Connolly 
 
 
Fabian DCosta 
 
 
Stuart McAvoy 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 November 

 
 
Income Collection Performance update 
 
Housing Capital Programme & Housing 
Delivery update 
 
Homelessness Strategy Update  
 
 
District Service Priorities & performance 
including ASB,  
 
Progress report for Goscote House & 
Sprinklers update 
 
Retrofitting & Climate Emergency update 
 
Empty Homes update 
 
 
PRS Strategy update 
 
 

 
 
Charlotte McGraw 
 
Simon Nicholls 
 
 
Caroline Carpendale/Justin 
Haywood 
 
Gurjit Minhas 
 
 
Simon Nicholls 

 
 

Simon Nicholls 
 
Caroline Carpendale/Justin 

Haywood 
 
Joanne Russell 
 

 

9 January 

 
Tenancy Support 
 
HRA Budget 
 
 
 

 
Gurjit Minhas 
 
Chris Burgin 
 
 
 

 

210



Housing Scrutiny Commission: 2022/23 
      
                  
 

 

Page 3 of 3 

27 February 

Environmental Budget & Public Realm 
Project update 
 
Repairs, Gas and Voids performance and 
update report 
 
Who gets Social Housing 
 
 
Overcrowding Strategy update 
 
Channel Shift update 
 
 

Gurjit Minhas 
 
 
Kevin Doyle 
 
 
Caroline Carpendale / Justin 
Haywood 
 
Caroline Carpendale / Justin 
Haywood 
Charlotte McGraw 
 

 

To be allocated  

 
 
- Refugee Resettlement Programme - 

Update 
 
 

 
 
Chris Burgin 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

211




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 LEICESTER LOCAL PLAN (2020 - 2036) - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON SUBMISSION PLAN (REGULATION 19)
	Local Plan - Appendix 1
	Local Plan - Appendix 2 - Strategic SIte Allocations
	Local Plan - Appendix 3 Non-strategic Site Allocations

	7 HOUSING CRISIS IN LEICESTER - SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT
	8 DISTRICT HEATING SERVICE CHARGES
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Westley (Chair)  
Councillor Chamund (Vice Chair) 

 
                       Councillor Ali 

                        Councillor Gee 
    Councillor Aqbany 
    Councillor Pantling 

  
 

In attendance: 
 

                        Councillor Kitterick 
                        Councillor Sandhu 

    Councillor Rae Bhatia 
       Councillor Valand 

                        Councillor Waddington                                Councillor Whittle 
 

Councillor Cutkelvin – Assistant City Mayor (Housing and Education) 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fonseca, and from 

Councillors Joel and Porter as invitees of the Economic Development, 
Transport and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission (Minute 33 refers). 
 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest separate from those recorded in the 

Members’ Register. 
 
 

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 1 August 
2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 

 



2 
 

 
31. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Petitions had been received, in 

accordance with Council procedures. 
 
 

32. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Questions, Representations or 

Statements of Case had been received, in accordance with Council 
procedures. 
 
 

33. LEICESTER LOCAL PLAN (2020 - 2036) - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON 
SUBMISSION PLAN (REGULATION 19) 

 
 The Chair reminded the Commission that Members of the Economic 

Development Transport and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission had 
been invited to attend the meeting and welcomed their participation.   
 
The Head of Planning then submitted a report which outlined the main 
strategies and policies of the submission of the Local Plan for public 
consultation in November 2022.  A presentation was also given, which covered 
the content of the report and related details.   
 
It was reported that the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) required 
all local planning authorities to produce a local plan and in view of this officers 
had been working on a new plan which would replace the current core strategy 
and saved policies from the previous local plan of 2006. The key consultation 
stages were outlined. 
 
It was noted that the draft plan would cover the period 2020–2036 sought to: 

 Meet the needs for homes, jobs, shopping, and leisure 

 Allocate sites for development including strategic development sites 

 Protect important sites such as those with heritage value 

 Set clear policies that guide decisions on planning applications 

 The plan was required to be viable and deliverable 
 

It was clarified that this would be the final consultation before the plan was 
submitted to the independent Planning Inspectorate for an Examination in 
Public (EIP).  The Chair commented on the consultation process, involving 
submission of comments to the Overview select Committee prior to final 
consideration by Full Council. 
 
The Chair then referred to the attendance of Councillor Kitterick, who he had 
allowed to speak in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rules, alongside the 
Members of the Economic Development, Transport and Climate Emergency 
Scrutiny Commission. 
 



3 
 

 
The presentation detailed the questions received in advance from Councillors 
Kitterick and Waddington and the following key points were noted: 
 
In respect of the documents supplied referring to site allocations, it was 
suggested that they did not appear to be included within the policies document, 
and in response it was clarified that: 

 Space standards had been considered and the issue with the potential 
"studio" loophole had been covered in the Draft Plan as defined in 
previous consultation in 2020.  It was proposed that the standards would 
apply to all residential C3 accommodation, and it was confirmed that the 
case would be made to apply the standards to studio flats. 

 In terms of the retention of "whole" houses and resisting sub-division of 
houses into flatted units where there was a proven demand for whole 
house accommodation, it was clarified that the new Policy drafted sought 
to secure this objective within approved Article 4 Direction areas. 

 Purpose built student accommodation would be considered with the same 
criteria-based policy to that set out in the Regulation 18 Draft Plan  

 An adapted policy on Hostel accommodation to the previous version is 
proposed sought to strengthen management controls. 

 The Tall Buildings policy and city centre streetscape it was reported that 
Character Area assessments published in full at the previous consultation 
stage had been refreshed in line with new Government Guidance and new 
Supplementary Design Guidance to deal with specific tall building policy 
application would need to be prepared for further detailed consultation 
after the Local Plan adoption.  

  
In terms of site allocations, it was questioned whether there had been any 
consideration to a much broader approach to changing planning designations 
where it is clear the location no longer fits the use. The recent development of 
the Freemen’s Common area was debated.  In response it was noted that 
allocations could only be made for sites which could be proven as available 
and deliverable, and as the estate was fully occupied it did not therefore 
comply with those requirements. It was also noted that as well as housing the 
Plan would accommodate employment need and the implications of the 
reliance on Charnwood District Council accommodating the unmet employment 
need was recognised and acknowledged. 
 
It was also questioned that some of the figures for residential capacity were 
dubious where it was clear that capacity was greater than quoted and it was 
suggested that these should be explored further.   
 
It was reported that the capacity formulas had been revised and reviewed 
especially in respect of the Central Development Area resulting in a substantial 
increase in plan supply capacity. This considered emerging proposals and 
planning approvals. 
 
In respect of brownfield sites, it was requested that a map of sites should be 
made available and the example of the derelict factory sites in Woodgate in 
private ownership was suggested, including proposals and recommendations 



4 
 

for their future use for housing or employment.  
 
In response it was noted that the Strategic Housing and Employment Land 
Availability Assessment was a full comprehensive database to support the plan 
and further documents would set out how site allocations were arrived at to 
provide this information. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Planning and all Officers involved in the 
process for their detailed work in preparing the Local Plan. 
 
Particular comments from Commission Members, and Members of the 
Economic Development, Transport and Climate Emergency Scrutiny 
Commission were noted as follows.  It was confirmed that these issues would 
be considered separately, and Members would be advised of updates 
accordingly: 

 Details of the sites assessed including in the Woodgate area and the 
associated flood risks would be circulated. 

 The previously submitted petition concerning the designation of land on 
the allocation 309 on Land adjacent to Anstey Lane would be clarified, it 
being noted that the allocation would not specify detailed site and open 
space layouts.   The issue would be explored with the site promoters, and 
outcomes would be circulated. 

 Similar to the above point, resident concerns about the proposed 
allocation on land at Netherhall Drive were reported. It was confirmed the 
Local Plan allocation was to identify around half the site for future potential 
land use but planning applications for development were not expected in 
the short term as there would be local engagement on site development 
and subsequent applications should the plan be adopted. It was confirmed 
residents would be able to register concerns at the upcoming consultation 
stage should this be approved by Council. 

 Further information concerning the allocation and designation of 
permanent and temporary travellers’ sites was requested. It was 
confirmed that the revised plan took forward the permanent site proposed 
at Western park Golf Course as per the previous consultation was 
proposed together with options for transit provision which would need to 
be subject to further consultation post Local Plan adoption. 

 
Commission Members and invitees confirmed that they were satisfied with the 
responses provided arising from their questions and previous concerns. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor (Housing and Education), Councillor Cutkelvin, was 
invited to comment, and it was confirmed that full consultation on any proposals 
would involve residents, relevant stakeholders and partner organisations to 
ensure that any development was sympathetic and of benefit to local 
communities.   
 
In respect of the ongoing process, the Head of Planning also confirmed and 
advised that the comments on the Local Plan to be submitted to Overview 
Select Committee and Full Council would allow a further consultation period 
throughout November 2022. 



5 
 

 
In conclusion, the Chair thanked Members of the Economic Development, 
Transport and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission, together with 
Councillor Kitterick for their input and participation. 
 
AGREED: 

That the key local plan strategies, policies, site allocations, and 
provisions for consultation be noted and supported prior to further 
consideration at Overview Select Committee and Full Council. 

 
 

34. HOUSING CRISIS IN LEICESTER - SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 
 
 As Chair of the Task Group, Councillor Gee was invited to introduce the item. 

 
The report of the review was submitted, and it was noted that the review was 
prompted by a range of factors, but most keenly felt was the erosion of 
affordable social housing through the right to buy mechanism which had 
reduced housing availability for those who most directly needed it.  A principal 
objective was to capture and use the very detailed knowledge that members 
had within their own communities and their knowledge of local issues.  
 
While a shortage of new social rented housing was a contributing feature of the 
housing crisis, a full range was highlighted, including problems facing those 
who own their own homes or living in the private rented sector (PRS).  
Members recognised the value of the PRS, while also pointing to adverse 
issues within the sector, particularly high rents, poor housing, antisocial 
behaviour by tenants, and landlords who failed to maintain the homes occupied 
by their tenants.   
 
Frustration with the planning system, which appeared to freeze potential 
housing sites out of the reach of housing providers, and by extension was 
beyond the reach of those in greatest need, was also a feature of the review.   
 
The related developing crisis of high inflation and energy costs also contributed 
to the housing crisis and the failures in Government policy were referred to and 
acknowledged. 
 
The Executive Summary, background to the review and key findings were 
noted. 
 
Councillor Gee commented on and welcomed the attendance of Councillors 
Kitterick, Waddington and Whittle, who were not Commission members but had 
remained in the meeting to discuss the item. 
 
The Chair of the Commission thanked Councillor Gee for his introduction and 
asked for questions and comments. 
 
It was suggested that the emphasis should be widened from Government 
blame and comment was made on the availability of Council owned and which 



6 
 

could potentially be developed for housing.  The possibility of creating a 
development company to accelerate this proposal and the need for clear data 
was stressed to ensure that the work of the Task Group and the Review did not 
end up being wasted. In this regard it was confirmed that a report to update on 
progress would be submitted to the Commission at a future agreed meeting. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor (Housing and Education) advised that she hoped for 
clear asks of Government to result from the review.  She added that the crisis 
should be seen as a corporate responsibility across the Council, including 
consideration by public health, economic development and other services. 
 
In conclusion the Chair referred to the possibility of a licensing scheme for 
private landlords to improve conditions which would be a factor for future 
deliberation. 
 
AGREED: 

1. To endorse the final Scrutiny Report - ‘Housing Crisis in 
Leicester’. 
 

2. That the Assistant City Mayor (Housing and Education) and the 
Executive be requested to consider the recommendations and 
calls for action to Central Government as contained in the final 
Scrutiny Report. 
 

3. That an update report be submitted to the Commission at a future 
meeting. 

 
 

35. DISTRICT HEATING SERVICE CHARGES 
 
 This item was withdrawn. 

 
 

36. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted for information and 

comment. 
 
 

37. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.05pm. 

 
 


